Romanian  Biotechnological  Letters                                                                                                       Vol. 23, No. 1, 2018 Copyright © 2018 University of Bucharest                                                  Printed in Romania. All rights reserved
ORIGINAL PAPER
                                                                      Romanian Biotechnological Letters, Vol. 23, No. 1, 2018
13264
Molecular characterization and identification of unique alleles
for thermo-tolerance in wheat varieties
Received for publication, June 15, 2016
Accepted, August, 11, 2016

quality and quantity by measuring absorbance at 260 and 280 nm using spectrophotometer.
Table 1. A brief description of 14 wheat varieties used in this study
Varieties Type of genotype Code
UP 2338 Thermo-sensitive S1
DBW 17 Thermo-sensitive S2
PBW 550 Thermo-sensitive S3
WH 283 Thermo-sensitive S4
HD 2687 Thermo-sensitive S5
WH 711 Thermo-sensitive S6
WH 542 Thermo-sensitive S7
WH 1022 Thermo-tolerant T1
GW173 Thermo-tolerant T2
PARDEEP KUMAR, MEENU GOYAL, KHAZAN SINGH BOORA, SANTOSH DHILLON
Romanian Biotechnological Letters, Vol. 23, No. 1, 2018
13266
PCR amplification using SSR markers
The polymerase chain reaction was carried out in a BIORADTM Thermal Cycler using
SSR markers listed in Table 2. Forty-four SSR markers (Xgwm, WMC and Xbarc series) were
selected based on highly polymorphic nature of markers from earlier studies (M.S. RODER &
al. [17], P.K. GUPTA & al. [18], D.J. SOMERS & al. [19]) used to analyze genetic diversity of
14 wheat varieties.  The PCR reaction mixture (20µl) included: 50 ng template DNA, 1X PCR
buffer, 200 µM of each dNTPs, 1.5 mM MgCl2, 0.25 μM each of forward and reverse primers
and 1.0 U Taq DNA polymerase. The PCR profile started with 94°C for 4 min; followed by 40
cycles of denaturation at 94°C for 1 min, annealing at 55 to 65°C (depending on primer) for 1
min and extension at 72°C for 2 min. A final extension 72°C for 15 min was included. The PCR
products were resolved by 3% agarose gel electrophoresis at 80 V for 2 to 3 h. The gel was
stained with ethidium bromide and then observed on gel documentation system (Alpha Innotech
Corporation). The PCR products which could not be resolved on agarose gel were resolved on
4% polyacrylamide gels and visualized via silver staining protocol (PROMEGA Inc. Madison,
WI, USA) to achieve better resolution of the alleles.
Data analysis
All the wheat varieties were scored for the presence and absence of the alleles in the gel.
The data were entered into a binary matrix as discrete variables, 1 for presence and 0 for
absence of the allele. The 0/1 matrix was used to calculate the similarity matrices using
‘Simqual’ subprogram of numerical taxonomy and multivariate analysis system program
(NTSYS-pc 2.0) software (F.J. ROHLF [20]). Based on the similarity matrix, dendrogram was
constructed using unweighted pairgroup method with arithmetic average (UPGMA) sub-
programme of NTSYS-pc 2.0.
3. Results and Discussion
SSR marker analysis
A total of 44 SSR markers were used to screen the 14 wheat varieties varying for thermo-
tolerance. Most of primers used in this study revealed a high polymorphism. Out of 44 SSR markers